Sensitivity analysis of fair value of fixed-rate financial instruments

The Company does not hold any fixed-interest financial assets or liabilities measured at fair value

through profit or loss, nor does it use derivative transactions (IRSs) as fair value hedges. Therefore,

a change of an interest rate would have no material effect on current period’s profit or loss.

Sensitivity analysis of cash flows from variable-rate financial instruments

The Company purchases derivative instruments in order to hedge interest rate risk.

A change of an interest rate by 100 basis points would increase (decrease) equity and pre-tax profit by

the amounts shown below. The following analysis is based on the assumption that other variables, in

particular exchange rates, remain unchanged.

 Separate financial statements for the year ended December 31st 2021 prepared in accordance

   with the IFRS endorsed by the EU (PLN ‘000)

   The published XHTML report is the binding version of financial statements

111 | Page

Profit or loss for the current period

PLN thousand increase
by 100 bps

decrease
by 100 bps

Dec 31 2021
Variable rate financial assets 4,020  (4,020)

Variable rate financial liabilities (11,999) 11,999

Dec 31 2020
Variable rate financial assets 2,872  (2,872)
Variable rate financial liabilities (12,795) 12,795

Fair values

Comparison of fair values and carrying amounts

The table below presents a comparison between fair values of financial assets and liabilities and
values presented in the statement of financial position.

Dec 31 2021 Dec 31 2020

PLN thousand
Carrying
amount

Fair value Carrying
amount

Fair value

Financial assets and liabilities measured at fair
value
Derivatives -  -  (11,236) (11,236)
Hedging instruments 13,803  13,803  (18,386) (18,386)

  13,803  13,803  (29,622) (29,622)

Financial assets and liabilities not measured
at fair value
Investments in debt portfolios 31,787  30,285  33,329  32,112
Loans to related parties 388,195  388,195  287,191  287,191
Secured borrowings  (227,465) (225,158) (117,452) (117,452)

Liabilities under debt securities (unsecured) (1,304,759) (1,318,243) (1,314,247) (1,319,748)

  (1,112,241) (1,124,920) (1,111,179) (1,117,897)

For information on fair value measurement, see Note 3.3.1.

The increase in the difference between the fair value measurement and the carrying amount resulting

in the fair value being lower than the carrying amount is primarily due to a change in the risk-free

interest rate, i.e., one of the objective factors in the fair value measurement model. The tightening of

monetary policy by the central banks of Poland, Romania, the Czech Republic, and the eurozone

resulted in a sharp increase in 3Y IRS rates used by the KRUK Group as the risk-free rate, which is an

element of the discount rate applied to its debt portfolios. Compared with the end of 2020, the rate